

No. 22A474

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Application for Stay to the Honorable Elena Kagan, Associate Justice of the
Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit, from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 22-56052

**MOTION OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH LAW CENTER,
ACTION ON SMOKING AND HEALTH, CHANGELAB SOLUTIONS,
THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY,
AND THE PUBLIC HEALTH ADVOCACY INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO
FILE THE ATTACHED BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO THE EMERGENCY
APPLICATION FOR A WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

AGATHA M. COLE

Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER K. LEUNG

POLLOCK COHEN LLP

111 Broadway, Suite 1804

New York, NY 10006

(646) 290-8261

agatha@pollockcohen.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

The Public Health Law Center, Public Health Law Center, Action on Smoking and Health, Changelab Solutions, the International Municipal Lawyers Association, Legal Resource Center for Public Health Policy, and the Public Health Advocacy Institute respectfully move for leave to file the attached brief as amici curiae in support of respondents and in opposition to the emergency application for a writ of injunction.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The TCA preserved long-established state and local government authority over tobacco product sales within their borders.....	5
A. The TCA expressly preserves local government authority over tobacco retail sales.	6
B. The TCA only preempted local regulations that would force manufacturers to change their processes for each local jurisdiction.....	9
II. S.B. 793’s restriction on the sale of flavored tobacco products is not a “product standard” preempted by the TCA.	12
A. S.B. 793 is not a “product standard” because it does not require manufacturers to create tobacco products in any particular way.....	12
B. The industry’s contrary arguments are wrong.....	14
C. No circuit court has ever concluded that a ban on the sale of flavored tobacco products is a “product standard.”	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Austin v. Tennessee</i> , 179 U.S. 343 (1900).....	2, 5
<i>Berger v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (M.D. Fla. 2016).....	8
<i>Cote v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 909 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 29 F.4th 542 (9th Cir. 2022)	12, 18
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017)	6, 11
<i>Indep. Gas & Serv. Stations Ass’n v. Chicago</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 749 (N.D. Ill., 2015).....	16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence</i> , 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013)	9, 11, 16, 18
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	17
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. City of Edina</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 875 (D. Minn. 2020)	19
<i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. LLC v. City of New York</i> , 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013)	8, 9, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1334(c)	11, 17
21 U.S.C. § 387	1, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 1140.3.....10

21 C.F.R. § 1143.3(a)(1)10

Beverly Hills, Cal., Mun. Code 4-2-2101, *et seq.*6

Cal. Revenue and Taxation Code § 30003.....15

Manhattan Beach, Cal., Ordinance 20-00076

San Francisco Health Code § 19S.215

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Sec’y of State, Unofficial Election Results, Proposition 31,
<https://tinyurl.com/tm2p8ve8>.....2

CTFK, “California Voters Overwhelmingly Uphold Law Ending Sale of Flavored
Tobacco Products, Delivering Huge Win for Kids Over Tobacco Industry”
<https://perma.cc/5WKC-WLJJ>2

CTFK, Fact Sheet,
<https://perma.cc/JGX3-3VZP>2

DHHS, *Preventing Tobacco Use Among Youth and Young Adults: A Rep’t of
the Surgeon Gen.* (2012), <https://perma.cc/6EEU-PHH5>.....2, 4

DHHS, *The Health Consequences of Smoking—50 Years of Progress: A Rep’t of
the Surgeon Gen.* (2014), <https://perma.cc/LAP8-SGVP>4
